

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS,  
REBECCA PETTWAY, RUBBIE McCOY,  
WILLIAM YOUNG, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated, and MICHIGAN LEGAL  
SERVICES,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY &  
CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I  
INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE  
CAPITAL INC., and MORGAN STANLEY  
MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants.

12-CIV-7667-HB

**MEMORDANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

I. MORGAN STANLEY ORCHESTRATED THE SECURITIZATION OF LARGE POOLS OF LOANS WITH MULTIPLE HIGH-RISK CHARACTERISTICS .....4

II. MORGAN STANLEY’S DEMAND FOR COMBINED-RISK LOANS HAD AN ADVERSE AND DISPARATE IMPACT ON AFRICAN-AMERICAN BORROWERS IN DETROIT .....6

III. MORGAN STANLEY’S PRACTICES HARMED PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS. ....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. THE DISCRIMINATION ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFFS VIOLATES THE FAIR HOUSING ACT, THE EQUAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITY ACT, AND THE ELLIOT-LARSEN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.....7

A. The Fair Housing Act and the Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act Prohibit the Discrimination Alleged in the Complaint .....7

B. The Equal Credit Opportunity Act Prohibits the Discrimination Alleged in the Complaint.....11

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED A DISPARATE IMPACT VIOLATION.....13

A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Disparate Impact in the Detroit Area and Have Sued on Behalf of the Correct Class of Homeowners .....14

B. Defendants Misstate the Causation Requirement and Raise Premature Merits Defenses .....16

C. Defendants’ Argument That Plaintiffs Must Allege Their “Qualifications” For Better Loans Is Inapposite .....18

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY .....19

A. Both the Discovery Rule and Equitable Tolling Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Timely .....19

1. The Discovery Rule Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims .....19

2. Equitable Tolling Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims.....21

3. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to Satisfy the Elements of the Discovery Rule and Equitable Tolling.....22

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely Under the Continuing Violations Doctrine .....23

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....26

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF .....28

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Assoc. v. District of Columbia*, 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Cuomo*, 854 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 29

*Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL*, 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*AMS Grp. LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank*, 371 F. App’x 149 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Arce v. Garcia*, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 21

*Archer v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.*, 550 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

*Barkley v. Olympia Mortg. Co.*, 2007 WL 2437810 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007) ..... 9

*Barkley v. United Homes, LLC*, 848 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 30

*Baur v. Veneman*, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 27

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 28

*Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.*, 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 15

*Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.*, 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 27

*Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.*, 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

*Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*, 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 19

*Carver v. City of New York*, 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

*Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*, 2009 WL 3157160 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2009)..... 26

*City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.*, 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011)..... 16

*Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo*, 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 26

<i>Clement v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6720701 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	12
<i>Corcoran v. N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Council v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2376381 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Davidson v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 920 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Davis v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D. Miss. 2005).....	26
<i>Downer v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3799884 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2011) .....	21
<i>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Lazarus-Burman Assocs.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	27
<i>Estate of Henderson v. Meritage Mortg. Corp.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	20
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. HUD</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	17
<i>Gusler v. City of Long Beach</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale Coll.</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13, 25
<i>Hargraves v. Capitol City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	14, 18
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Sutter W. Capital</i> , 2010 WL 3385046 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010) .....	26
<i>Hirschfeld v. Metlife Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3240669 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2012).....	8
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>In Re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.</i> , 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Jackson v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tenn. 2007) .....	24
<i>Jenkins v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 2002 WL 88431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 2005 WL 743213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005) .....	25
<i>King v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3681688 (D. Md. Oct. 30, 2009).....	26
<i>Krause v. Lexisnexis</i> , 2007 WL 201023 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2007).....	21
<i>Levey v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2475222 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2009) .....	10, 13
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	25, 26
<i>Lomboy v. SCME Mortg. Bankers</i> , 2009 WL 1457738 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2009).....	24
<i>M&amp;T Mortg. Corp. v. White</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17

<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Melendez v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	16, 26
<i>Miller v. Int'l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Moseke v. Miller &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> , 283 Fed. App'x 848 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 1288489 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 16, 2012) .....	26
<i>Phillips v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 25867736 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2003).....	23
<i>Radke v. Everett</i> , 501 N.W.2d 155 (Mich. 1993) .....	10
<i>Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Reyes v. Fairfield Properties</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Bear Stearns Cos., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 995865 (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2009).....	9, 29
<i>S &amp; G Petroleum Co. v. Brice Capital Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 22182 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 1993).....	13
<i>Sexton v. Franklin First Fin., Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 1706535 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2009) .....	22
<i>Sibelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 215485 (Jan. 22, 2013).....	21
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Fin. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 328719 (D.N.J. Jan 15, 2003).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	17
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2011 WL 3267321 (D. Ariz. July 29, 2011) .....	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	13, 15
<i>Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....	16, 24
<i>Thiel v. Veneman</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Mont. 2012).....	26
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	20
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dept.</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 15
<i>Ueno v. Napolitano</i> , 2007 WL 1395517 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22

*Vaughn v. Consumer Home Mortg. Co.*, 297 Fed. Appx. 23 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*Vermett v. Hough*, 627 F. Supp. 587 (W.D.Mich. 1986) ..... 10

*Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.*, 493 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)  
..... 28

*Wise v. Union Acceptance Corp.*, 2002 WL 31730920 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 19, 2002) ..... 12

*Woodworth v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 2011 WL 1540358 (D. Or. Mar. 23, 2011)..... 26

*Wright v. Castle Point Mortg.*, 2006 WL 1468678 (D.N.J. May 22, 2006) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e)..... 2, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(c)..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(f)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a) ..... 2, 8

42 U.S.C. § 3605(b) ..... 2, 8

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A) ..... 19, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1)..... 28

Mich. Law Comp. § 37.2504 ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1085(7)..... 19

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 202.2(I) ..... 11, 12

12 C.F.R. § 202.6(a)..... 11

12 C.F.R. Part 202, Supp. I, §202.6(a)(2)..... 11

24 C.F.R. § 100.125 ..... 2, 8

24 C.F.R. § 100.125(c)..... 9

59 Fed. Reg. 18,266-01 (Apr. 15, 1994)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Session 1988..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assurance of Discontinuance, *In re Morgan Stanley*, 10-cv-2538 (Mass. Sup. Ct. June 24, 2010) ..... 29

Br. Amicus Curiae of United States, *Cason v. Nissan Motor Accept. Corp.*, 98-cv-0223 (M.D. Tenn. July 31, 2000), available at <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/nissan1.php> ..... 9

Complaint, *Allstate v. Morgan Stanley*, No. 651840, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 5, 2011) ..... 23

Complaint, *Fed. Hous. Fin. Admin. v. Morgan Stanley*, No. 652440, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 2, 2011) ..... 23

Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission Homepage, *available at*  
<http://fcic.law.stanford.edu/about/history>. ..... 22
